ROTAX 582 UL /65hp

v

s s

iz

FEE

ENGINE DATA
WEIGHT

engine

2 carburetors
exhaust system
electric starter

propeller speed reduction unit "B° /i =2.58

propeller speed reduction unit “C"/i= 2.6203.0/3.474.0
propeller speed reduction wnit E” /i =2.823.0/2.474.0

VERSION
kW
582 Mod. 89 43
BORE
T8 mm 283in
FUEL

min. MOM 83 RON 91"
min. AKI 87"

" leaded, unleaded, AVGAS 100LL or Ethancl 10

picture: 582 with opfions

PER FORMANCE TORQLE
ft Ib. 1fmin Nm ft b
litd 500 75 553
STROKE
84 mm 282in

2 SUPER STROKE - MOTORDIL

API-TC-Classification

p158-1

»i Y 2 Vi
U B = 3
N ] X _‘_-4*/
“ m|
1
Description Weight kg Weight Ib
Engine 29.1 64.0
2 Carburetors 18 4.0
Exhaust System 5.1 11.2
Double Air Filter 0.3 0.7
kg b
PR | 640
1.8 41
5.1 11.2
a5 7.7
4.5 84
8.0 176
112 247
M RFM
1/min 1/min
G000 G300
DISPLACEMENT
580 cm* 3A5.4 cu. in.
MIXING RATIO
1:50

or optienal with fresh oil pumg



DESCRIPTION

E

= 2-cylinder =] &5
» 2-stroke liquid cooled engine wit D
46 ] ]
valve intake :
= dual electronic ignition E 407 [ mrechnung 1 conversion: I 1 50 E
. L [T
integrated water pump and themr - i1 | g &“Wm E &5 —
- exhaust system e T T | & g
- carburetors -E 35 ‘E
B o ] A
£ L EEle 3
FACTS i g n —sazuLDCOIHe kN || 3 211 5:
B | = =582 UL DCOI 40 kW) i E 21 B
Ovwer 30.000 wnits of this popular | g, | I I | o 15 5
engine have been sold. This engir . é g 10
regarded for its easy maintenancs & [ 5
ness. [¥] L1}
3000 9500 4000 &S00 5000 5500 6000 GSO0 7000
Motordrehzahl / engine speed [rpm)
. &
= /—-\\ T &5
Usnneul g § wunversiung
e | T N 32
E T = 1 i B = E
E =R Al N g2
: B 2
& ) 1%
g E| £ 55
2w I J A .- Ee
g —— 582 UL DODH (48 KW) % g a i'ﬂn
=2 — — 582 UL DCDH {40 kW) |- s
k13
w i
40 | ]
30000 2S00 4000 4500 5000 5500 G000 ESDD 700D
Matardrehzahl  engine speed [rpm]
TREIB FFVERERAUCH EL CONSUMPTION
30,0 an
Umnicheeng ( converalan: —
- 11 = B,28417 gal {LE| o ™ =
_ | gl (U5} = 37854 £
= 0
£ % e w0 ga
E isa 1 + 40 %
3 £ £ :
3 g e [ - (IR ET gE
= T 3
£3 R[], f2
B =1 | —— B2 L DCDI (48R - il , e
SBELI._DGIJ lﬂ_l"ﬂ'b I .
L] an

000 IE00 4000 4500 S000 BEO0 6000 BSO0 OO0
A take off Motordrehzahl / engine spaed [rpm)
B: propeller curve

This engine Is for use In experimental and wiralght uncertified aircraft only and only In crogmsances i which an engine falure wil not compromise safety.
Before opemting the engine read operators manual information ks avalable from your local authortzed ROTAX"distributor.

BRF-Foweriran GmbH & Co. KG. BRP-Fowertrain GmbH & Co. KG reserves the right at anytime 1o discontimue or change specifications, prices, designs, features, models or
equipment without Incuring obligaSion. Engine performance may vary depending on, among offer things, general condiions, amblent lemperature and afftude.

p158-2



*ROTAX 582 Parts

% ROTAX 582 UL ENGINE CRANKCASE,ROTARY VALVE DRIVE,
WATER PUMP PARTS

i o
5~ \ .'
. |
\ QQ 0D:LOCTITE 574

\ £ J: MOLYKOTE 44 MEDIUM -
o\ £0: MOTOROIL

FOR CHART BELOW:

ROTARY VALVE FOR CONFIGURATION WITH ROTARY SEAL (582 UL DCDI MOD. 99).

THE CIRCLIP MUST BE POSITIONED AT THE INNER GROOVE ONLY (582 UL DCDI MOD. 99).
UP TO ENGINE S/N - 582 UL MOD. 90: 4,172.691 (SEE ALSO S1-08-1994)

FROM ENGINE S/N - 582 UL MOD. 90: 4,172.692 (SEE ALSO SI-08-1994)

CRANKCASE INCLUDING ROTARY VALVE DRIVE, CONFIGURATION WITH ROTARY SEAL MODEL 99

o0 oo

p159-1



Mumiber 80 99 Mumnbser 80 99
1-13 2a8-471 CRAMKCASE-ASSY, 1 P 935-731 ROTARY VALVE GEAR 14 T 1
1'32-”‘ / E38-475 mm-mﬁwmm AR WALVE 1e - 6 335-736 ROTARY VALVE GEAR 14 T 1
N P— [ — X 7 936-B10 COMPRESSION SPRING 25,1 MM 1 1
3 945-752 LOCK WASHER 48 14 14 8 827-230 SPRING HOLDING CUR 1 E
4 841-301 HEX. SCREW MBXES [ [ e 245-160 CIRCLIP 12 i ib
5 - ALLEN SCREW MERds = c 30 227-945 THRUST WASHER 8,1/15/0,5 1 1
& s41-831 ALLEN SCREW MENTS 5 5 n 227-155 FRICTION WASHER 1 1
7 945-751 LOCK WASHER A6 DIN 128 2 2 iz S22-038 IMPELLER 1 1
g 241-811 ALLEN SCREW MEXES DIN 912 2 2 EX 244-211 WASHER 6,4 DIN 134 i 1
3737 230-415 GASKET RING & EX10 DTN 7603 1 1 3 Saz-a2 LOCK KUT M5 1 1
10 240-771 HEX.SCREW MEX10 1 1 35 831-616 (SASKET i 1
11 922-242 ANGULAR, TUBE 1/4-1BNPT 1 1 36 222-388 VIATER FUMP HOUSING 1
12 340-100 STUD M10X25/20 4 4 36 §22-503 WATER PUMP HOUSING 1
13 545753 LOCK WASHER 410 4 4 38 841-580 HEX. SCREW M e 1
14 242-081 HEX. MUT M10 4 4 »® $40-351 HOSE NIFPLE M2 1 1
15 832-797 B. BEARING 6201-Z, 12-32-10 1 1 a Fa1-340 TAFTITE-SCREW MEXZS 4
i - RETAINING RING 32¥1.2 . . a1 240-036 HEX. SCREW ME¥25 DIN 533 aa
17 s50-711 [ N . a1 240-031 HEX. SCREW MEXZS 4
- J— OTARCY VALUE SHAFT s a2 345-880 RETAINING RING 40K1,75 1 1
5 537-343 SOTARY VALVE SHAFT - &3 924-504 ROTARY VALVE 132 DEGR., 1 1
18 $30-580 OIL SEAL Z0X40%7 1 1 a 853312 RECEFTACLE 1
20 332-032 | BALL BEARING 6203 TWH C3,17-40-12 1 1 46 §a0-311 ALLEN SCREW M3X1S z 2
21 827-510 SHIM 15,3/32,5/0.5 1 o §57-280 CABELESS-LASE. 1 1
21 227-438 SHIM 17,2/32,5/1.5 1 <8 866-710 CLAMP 14262,5 MM 1
3 B47-2B0 SPACER 15,2/22/24,5 1 < #51-111 CABLE CLAMP B/MS 1
3 B47-262 SPACER 1 0 851-113 CLUMP 18/M3 1
24 927-440 SHIM 15,1/22,5/0.5 1 3 £50-370 RUOTARY SZAL 1
52 897-501 RED WIARNING LABEL 1 1
53 865-953 MASS CASLE 1

p159-2




YROTAX 582 Parts
YROTAX 582 UL ENGINE CRANKCASE,MAIN BEARINGS,PISTONS PARTS

Fig No.

115

Part No_

BET 051
BI74m

832 208

830355
BT 715
830 748
827 760

63271

250 165
830 798
830370
831350
832320
B27 465
236 055
945759
B2 239

22

Description
Crankshaft Assembly 582
Spacer Ring 30.5/42/2, 582

Ball Bearing 6206M TVH 30-62-16,
2-5troke

Crankshaft O-Ring 49, 2-1-8
Stop Shim 30,4511
Crankshaft Qil Seal 30x6227/7,5

Distance Ring 35,5/47/2

Ball Bearing €207M THH (3 35-72-17,

2-Stroks

O-Ring &4

Labyrinth Slesve

O-Ring 63-2,5

Crankshaft Ol Seal 35x72x7/8,5
Cageless Meedle Bearing 1822325
Thrust Washer 18/21,7/2,5
Woodruff Key 3x3.7 DIM 6358

Lock Washer 22

Hex Nut M22:x1 5, 2-Stroks

]
=]

[¥]
[ 5]

]
=]

p160

Fig-No.

18-20
18-20
18-20
18-20
18-20
18-20

Part No.
888 530-1
288 590-2
888 5311
288 591-2
BAR 592-1
B8R 592-2

215200

21521

215 202

915 320
531
58322
916136
945 735
845 530

Description

Piston Assembly 75.94mm Red Dot

Piston Assembly 75.95mm Green Dot
Pisten, 15t Chver 76.19mm Red Dot
Piston, 15t Over 76.20mm Green Dot
Piston, Znd Cwver 76.44mm Red Dot
Piston, Znd Chver 76.45mm Green Dot

SE2, 618 Rectangular Ring 76.00mm
(Bottom Ring)

SE2, 618 Rectangular Ring 76.25mm
(Bottom Ring)

SE2, 6138 Rectangular Ring 76.50mm
(Bottom Ring)

Semi-Trapez Ring 7&.0mm
Semi-Trapez Ring 76.25mm
Semi-Trapez Ring 7&.5mm

Piston Pin 18x11x53.7, 447 & 582
Circlip 18, 582 Mod 90 only

Mono Hook Circlip

QiyMod. 90 Gty Mod. 99

2ab
2ab

2ac
Zad
Zad

2f

B
e
2f

i

[¥]

4hi



Y% ROTAX 582 Parts
YROTAX 582 UL ENGINE CYLINDER,CYLINDER HEAD PARTS

582/99

582/90

FOR CHART BELOW:

RED 76,00 MM - 76,01 MM / GREEN 76,01 MM - 76,02 MM
FOR CONFIGURATION WITHOUT 2-PIECE RADIATOR.

a
b
c
d

FOR CONFIGURATION WITH 2-PIECE RADIATOR.
USABLE FOR CONFIGURATION WITH- AND WITHOUT 2-PIECE RADIATOR.

2

23e

w

0 A LOCTITE 221
0B:LOCTITE 243
O N: MULTI-PURPOSE GREASE LZ

Mo. |Status|Part Number Description Qty Mod. 90 | Qty Mod. 99
1 850-773 DOUBLE GASKET 0,5 MM 1 1
2 513-448 CYLINDER WITH SLEEVE 2a 2a
2 e40-951 COLLAR HEX.SCREW MEX58,5 SW 11 8 g
4 850-040 RUBBER RING 152,5%2,3X3 2 2
5 850-540 O-RING 83¥2 2 2
6 541-350 STUD MBX79 12b/8c
7 240-430 STUD Maxe4 4c
B 841-308 COLLAR HEX.SCREW MBXE5 SW11 izd
9 913-310 CYLINDER HEAD 1
] 913-845 CYLINDER HEAD 1
10 842-471 COLLAR CAP NUT M8 1z
11 541-080 STUD M&X20/10 2
iz 230-380 GASKET i

13-14 222-014 THERMOSTAT WITH GASKET 1
132 230-800 GASKET 1

p161-1

No. |Status|Part Number Description Qty Mod. 90 | Qty Mod. 99
14-15 922-511 THERMOSTAT WITH GASKET i
16 922-0235 WATER QUTLET SOCKET 1 1
17/ 26 922-061 BENT OUTLET SOCKET 1 1
18 244-211 WASHER 6,4 DIN 134 2
15 943-751 LOCK WASHER A6 DIN 128 2 2
20 242-211 HEX.NUT M& 2 2
21 N 241-335 ALLEN SCREW M6&X20 DIN 912 2
2z 240-483 PLUG SCREW 1/8-27NPT 3 3
22 230-4135 SEALING RING A 6X10 DIN 76032 2 2
24 841-580 HEX. SCREW M&X8 i i
25 N 940-551 HOSE NIPPLE Mé& 1 1
27 850-328 GASKET 1
28 951-880 CLAMP 20-32 2
29 922-521 MOLDED HOSE_25/180 DEGREE 1




% ROTAX 582 UL ENGINE DUCATI MAGNETO-GENERATOR 12V 170W
STARTING PULLEY PARTS

Version O A: LOCTITE 221

version O1: LITHIUM-BASE GREASE
996826

FOR CHART BELOW:

FROM ENGINE S/N - 582 UL DCDI MOD. 90: 4,015.239 / 582 UL DCDI MOD.99: AT SERIAL PRODUCTION
FOR IGNITON CIRCUIT 1

FOR IGNITON CIRCUIT 2

UP TO ENGINE SN - 582 UL DCDI MOD. 90: 4,015.238

FROM ENGINE S/N - 582 UL DCDI MOD. 90: 4,015.239

IN A ROLL.

WITHOUT REWIND STARTER

QT ocwe

p161-2

No. |Status|Part Number Description Qty Mod. 90 | Qty Mod. 99
1 596-826 MAGNETO FLYWHEEL P12W170 1 1
2 596-849 COIL KIT 1 1
3 566-207 STATOR PLATE 1 1
5 540-820 ALLEMN SCREW M3X20 3 3
& 641-521 TORX-ZYLINDER HEAD SCREW M5X16 2g 2g

7-5 565-769 PICKUP ASSY. ib ib

8/11 564-072 INSULATION SHEATH 1 1
9/12 564-067 FASTOMN CONNECTOR 2,96 1 1
10 565-761 PICK UP 1c ic
13 541-525 TAPTITE SCREW M3X16 4 4
14 827-800 WASHER A 3,5 DIN 6502 4 4
135 565-457 HYDRO DAMPER. ASSY., 1a 1a
16 545-759 LOCK WASHER 22 1 1
17 B842-239 HEX. NUT M22X1,5 1 1
18 852-422 ETARTING PULLEY 1d
18 852-410 ETARTING PULLEY le
18 B852-411 ETARTING PULLEY 1
15 545-752 LOCK WASHER A2 3g

20 540-520 HEX.SCREW MBX16 DIN 933 3d

20 540-551 HEX.SCREW M8x20 e 3

21 566-060 SPIRAL HOSE 6,5X8,5X0,6 (SEE NOTES) AR ARF

22 560-288 CABLE GROMMET 20,5/11 1 1




*ROTAX 582 Parts

% ROTAX 582 UL ENGINE ROTARY VALVE COVER,OIL PUMP DRIVE,
OIL PUMP PARTS

0 A: LOCTITE 221

0 B: LOCTITE 243

O1: LITHIUM-BASE GREASE

FOR CHART BELOW:

a FOR CONFIGURATION WITHOUT OILPUMP
b INAROLL
¢ FROM ENGINE SIN: 5,381.289

p162-1

No. |Status|Part Number Description Qty Mod. 90 |Qty Mod. 99 No. |Status|Part Number Description Qty Mod. 90 |Qty Mod. 99
1 831-360 O-RING 132-1,7 1 1 16 240-761 SLOTTED HEAD SCREW MSX16 2
2 811-940 ROTARY WALVE COVER ASSY ic ic 16/18 940-561 HEX.SCREW M&X20 2
3 912-949 ROTARY VALVE COVER ia 17 945-751 LOCK WASHER AG DIN 128 7 7
4 929-560 DOWEL TUEE 2X8 1 1 13 931-366 GASKET 1a 1ia
5/26 250-211 WASHER 8,4 DIN 125 2 2 20 810-825 COVER. PLATE ia 1a
& 945-752 LOCK WASHER A2 4 4 21 910-320 PUMP MOUNTING FLANGE 1 1
7 240-276 HEX. SCREW MEX25 2 2 22 £51-063 CLAMP &2 2 2
8/27 940-551 HEX.SCREW MEX20 2 2 23 BET-656 CARBURETOR SOCKET 2 2
3 821-700 RUBBER RING 126X1,5%2,5 1 1 24 951-400 HOSE CLAMP 53 2 2
10 230-370 O-RING 18-1,3 1 1 25 267-785 RUBBER FLANGE CPL. 2
11 $95-527 OIL PUMPE ASSY., 1 1 28 227-500 GASKET RING 5,2/12/1 4 4
12 927-345 WASHER 6,2/12/1 2 2 23 241-830 BANIO BOLT M&X16 2 2
13 935-940 OIL PUMP GEAR 44 T., 1 1 30 956-010 CHECK VALVE ASSY., 2 2
14 842-042 LOCK NUT M& 1 1 31 853-840 CLAMP 2-5 MM AR AR
32-32 960-040  |OIL LINE 2,2+/-0,1X4,3+0,4 (SEE NOTES) ARb ARB




% ROTAX 582 UL ENGINE OIL TANK,JIGNITION COILS,SUPPORT PLATE PARTS

£32/90
19 @ nﬁ,y@} 2

v O

& 8: LOCTITE 243
4 F: LOCTITE 480
4 1: UITHIUM-BASE GREASE

4 B: LOCTITE 243
4 F: LOCTITE 480 k
b 1: LITHIUM-BASE GREASE - <

x
33
FOR CHART BELOW:
a INAROLL
b THE FIX THE CABLE HARNESS
¢ FOR IGNITON CIRCUIT 1
d FOR IGNITON CIRCUIT 2
No. Status Part Description Qty Mod. Qty Mod. No. Status Part Description Qty Mod. Qty Mod.
Number 90 a9 Number o0 99
1 951-617 SUPPORTING BLATE 1 13 956-250 OIL TANK CAP 5 103/2D 1 1
LOW PRESSURE HOSE GC 9X14 (SEE
2 960-445 GROMMET a 4 20-21 956-220 NOTES) ( ARd
3 966-462 ELECTRONIC BOX 1a 1a 20-21 956-140 LOW PRESSURE HOSE OLN(E) (SEE ARd
MOTES)
4 960-550 PROTECTION CAP 4 4 22 951-260 CLAMP 14 4
5.7.8 965-153 | IGNITIOM CABLE 1,5/7 MM [SEE NOTES) ARd ARd 22 853-726 CLAMP MINI 16 W1 4
[ S66-467 ELECTRONIC BOX (SEE NOTES) b b 23 260-425 RUBEER SPACER 1 1
3 866-705 | SUPPRESSED SPARK PLUG CONNECTOR 4 4 24 §51-500 CLAMP 381%4,8 MM 1 1
10 837-055 SPARK PLUG 14 MM, NGK BR. 8 ES 4 4 25 866-710 CLAMP 142%2,5 MM 1c 1c
11 240-036 HEX. SCREW MEX25 DIN 933 4 4 25 250-311 WASHER 8,4 DIN 125 2 2
12 827-815 DISTANCE CAR i 27 545-752 LOCK WASHER. A8 2 2
s 244-211 WASHER 6,4 DIN 134 2 4 28 240-276 HEX. SCREW MEX25 2 2
15 842-042 LOCK NUT M& 4 4 30 945-751 LOCK WASHER A6 DIN 128 2
16 360-187 PROTECTION HOSE 170 MM 1 1 31 241-236 ALLEN SCREW MEX16 2
17-19 956-240 OIL TANK ASSY., 1 1 32 260-130 CABLE GROMMET 2
18 850-350 RUBBER GASKET 26,5 MM 1 1 33 265-275 FASTON CONMECTOR, z




